05 - 2002 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent & Trademark Office SHEET
O45530 ord the attached original documents or or
2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies):
2. Name and Address of receiving party(les):
Name: Lanier Healthcare, LLC
Address: 6 Consource Parkers
Address: 6 Concourse Parkway
City: Atlanta
State: Georgia 3 - 14-02 = 5
Zip: 30328
≈ 23 0Rg
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? \(\subseteq \text{Yes} \subseteq \text{No} \)
Patent No.(s):
oplication, the execution date of the application is:
Yes No See Attachment A 438/52
0132
6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 16
7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. §3.41) enclosed: \$ 640.00
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
HEE THIS SDACE
USE THIS SPACE
going information is true and correct, and any attached copy is
ed with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in a
f Patents & Trademarks, Washington, DC 20231, on the date
/
Signature March 8, 2002
Signature March 8, 2002
Total number of pages including
cover sheet: 7
et information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks
Box Assignments
Washington, DC 20231

ATTACHMENT A

U.S. Patent No. U.S. Patent Appln. Ser. No. 09/158,387 60/077,141 4,381,527 4,386,382 4,392,218 4,398,279 4,399,527 4,468,751 4,488,274 4,510,539 4,515,995 5,519,808 5,761,529 5,812,882 5,845,150

PATENT REEL: 012762 FRAME: 0187

D315,392

Form	PTO-1595	(Adapted)
7-17-0	00	-

05-09-2001

J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent & Trademark Office

4·30·6) 101/09	308			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademar	ks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies): Lanier Worldwide, Inc.	2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies):			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Name: Lanier Healthcare, LLP Address: 4667 N. Royal Atlanta Drive			
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Tucker State: Georgia			
Other	Zip: 30084			
Execution date(s) of each conveying party: April 26, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No			
4(a). Patent Application No.(s):	Patent No.(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application	on, the execution date of the application is:			
Additional numbers attached? X	es No See Attachment A			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 16			
Name: Brenda O. Holmes, Esq. Address: KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP 1100 Peachtree Street Suite 2800 Atlanta, Georgia 30309-4530	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. §3.41) enclosed: \$ 640.00			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
8. Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing i of the original document.	nformation is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy			
I certify that this correspondence is being deposited with Box Assignments, Commissioner of Patents & Tradema	th the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an addressed to: arks, Washington, DC 20231, on the date given below.			
Brenda O. Holmes, Esq. Name of Person Signing	da Olelnus Date: April 27, 2001			
Attorney Docket No. 47838/254810	Total number of pages including cover sheet: 7			
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet infor /08/2001 LMUELLER 00000298 4381527	rmation to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks Box Assignments			
FC:581 640.00 DP	Washington, DC 20231			

ATLLIB02 42176.1

ATTACHMENT A

U.S. Patent Appln. Ser. No. U.S. Patent No. 09/158,387 60/077,141 4,381,527 4,386,382 4,392,218 4,398,279 4,399,527 4,468,751 4,488,274 4,510,539 4,515,995 5,519,808 5,761,529 5,812,882 5,845,150

PATENT REEL: 012762 FRAME: 0189

D315,392

ASSIGNMENT OF PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED PATENTS

This Assignment is made and entered into, as of the day and year last written below, between LANIER WORLDWIDE, INC., a Delaware Corporation (hereinafter "Assignor") and LANIER HEALTHCARE, LLP, a Delaware Limited Liability Company (hereinafter called "Assignee");

(hereinafter called "Assignee");

WHEREAS, the Assignor previously transferred all ownership in certain pending patent applications and issued patents to Assignee;

WHEREAS, the pending patent applications and issued patents remain in the name of the Assignor, the particulars of such pending patent applications and issued patents being set forth in "Schedule A" attached hereto (hereinafter collectively the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Assignor has agreed to assign the Patents to the Assignee.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES as follows:

1. NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR, does assign and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said Patents, and to any divisions, continuations and reissues thereof, including all rights the ASSIGNOR may have to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Patents which may have occurred before the date of this assignment; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made;

-2-

For the same consideration, the ASSIGNOR, does assign, and transfer to the

ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign patent

applications or issued patents corresponding to the Patents, in whole or in part, in countries

other than the United States, in and to any pending patent applications or issued patents and

similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim

any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign patent applications or

issued patents under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or

regulations; said foreign patent applications to be filed and issued in the name of the

ASSIGNEE or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, the ASSIGNOR agrees to sign all lawful

papers, execute all divisionals, continuations, reissues and other applications, make all

assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE

its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said

inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

IN WITNESS whereof the Assignor has hereunto executed this Assignment and caused

the Common Seal to be affixed the day and year last written below.

[CORPORATE SEAL]

Date: 4/26/01

LANIER WORLDWIDE, INC.

Paul B. Nix. Vice President

ATLLIB02 4027.1

STATE OF Lengia		
COUNTY OF Henry		
On this On this Dix, before me appeared Paul B. Nix, that he signed it as a free act on be	day of	
(S E A L)	Notary Public Notary Public House Course Good	
	My Commission Expires: Notary Public, Henry County, George My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires Jan. 3, 20	jie 05

ATI.LIB02 4027.1

Country	Filing Date Serial No.	Issue Date Patent No.	Title
CANADA	1/14/83	9/20/83	DICTATION DISPLAY DEVICE
	419,546	1,154,154	
CANADA	5/31/82	10/4/83	DICTATE STATION IDENTIFIER
	404,169	1,154,688	
CANADA	7/28/80	3/13/84	CASSETTE CHANGING METHOD AND
	357,130	1,163,711	APPARATUS
CANADA	11/23/79	3/12/85	DICTATION RECORDING AND
	340,532	1,183,943	TRANSCRIBING SYSTEM UTILIZING A MULTIPLE MEDIA CARTRIDGE APPARATUS
CANADA	6/15/84	4/2/85	DICTATION DISPLAY DEVICE
	456,7 48	1,185,007	
CANADA	6/28/82	4/16/85	TELEPHONE INTERFACED RECORDING
	406,088	1,185,721	AND PLAYBACK APPARATUS
CANADA	2/24/83	12/31/85	REMOTE DICTATION TRANSCRIPTION
	422,353	1,198,812	SYSTEM
CANADA	4/15/82	12/1/87	DIGITAL DISPLAY FOR DICTATION
	401,048	1,229,800	TRANSCRIBER
CANADA	4/15/82	12/8/87	DICTATION RECORDING &
	401,066	1,230,061	TRANSCRIBING SYSTEM WITH VARIABLE PLAYBACK SEQUENCE
CANADA	3/8/94		TRANSCRIPTION INTERFACE FOR A
	2,117,235	2,117,235	WORD PROCESSING STATION
USA	9/22/98		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RECORDING
	09/158,387		DICTATION AND ASSOCIATED DEMOGRAPHIC DATA USING A PORTABLE DIGITAL DICTATION DEVICE
USA	3/6/98		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RECORDING
	60/077,14 1		DICTATION AND ASSOCIATED DEMOGRAPHIC DATA USING A PORTABLE DIGITAL DICTATION DEVICE
USA	9/24/79	4/26/83	MICROCASSETTE CHANGER
	078,232	4,381,527	
USA	9/29/80	5/31/83	TIME INDEPENDENT CONTROLLER FOR
	191,698	4,386,382	CASSETTE CHANGING APPARATUS
USA	10/14/80	7/5/83	APPARATUS FOR INDENTIFYING A
	196,461	4,392,218	DICTATE STATION BY PROVIDING AN AUTOMATICALLY GENERATED
			SEQUENCE OF SIGNALS AND A MANUALLY ENTERED SEQUENCE OF SIGNALS
USA	5/4/81	8/9/83	DIGITAL DISPLAY FOR DICTATION
	260,257	4,398,279	TRANSCRIBER FOR INDICATING REMAINING TAPE WITHIN DISCRETE SEGMENTS OF DICTATION
USA	4/27/81	8/16/83	DICTATION DISPLAY DEVICE
	257 ,555	4,399,527	

1

Country	Filing Date Serial No.	Issue Date Patent No.	Title
USA	5/11/81	8/28/84	DICTATION RECORDING AND
	262,076	4,468,751	TRANSCRIBING SYSTEM WITH VARIABLE PLAYBACK SEQUENCE
USA	3/4/82	12/11/84	REMOTE DICTATION TRANSCRIPTION
	354,600	4,488,274	SYSTEM
USA	12/28/81	4/9/85	CONTINUOUS LOOP CASSETTE
	334,975	4,510,539	CHANGER APPARATUS FOR A DICTATION / TRANSCRIPTION SYSTEM
USA	8/3/81	5/7/85	TELEPHONE ANSWERING MACHINE WITH
	290,951	4,515,995	APPARATUS FOR SELECTING PARTICULAR OUTGOING MESSAGE IN
			RESPONSE TO INCOMING CALL ON A PARTICULAR LINE
USA	3/10/93	5/21/96	TRANSCRIPTION INTERFACE FOR A
	028,973	5,519,808	WORD PROCESSING STATION
USA	12/20/96	6/2/98	METHOD FOR STORING AND RETRIEVING
	08/771,257	5,761,529	FILES
USA	10/18/94	9/22/98	MODULAR DIGITAL DICTATION SYSTEM
	08/324,903	5,812,882	
USA	12/20/96	12/1/98	POWER SUPPLY FOR MODULAR DIGITA
	08/769,463	5,845,150	DICTATION SYSTEM
USA	7/30/92	10/11/94	DICTATION MICROPHONE WITH BAR
	922,956	D315,392	CODE WAND - DESIGN PATENT

ASSIGNMENT OF PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED PATENTS

This Assignment is made and entered into, as of the day and year last written below, between LANIER WORLDWIDE, INC., a Delaware Corporation (hereinafter "Assignor") and LANIER HEALTHCARE, LLP, a Delaware Limited Liability Company (hereinafter called "Assignee");

WHEREAS, the Assignor previously transferred all ownership in certain pending patent applications and issued patents to Assignee;

WHEREAS, the pending patent applications and issued patents remain in the name of the Assignor, the particulars of such pending patent applications and issued patents being set forth in "Schedule A" attached hereto (hereinafter collectively the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Assignor has agreed to assign the Patents to the Assignee.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES as follows:

1. NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR, does assign and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said Patents, and to any divisions, continuations and reissues thereof, including all rights the ASSIGNOR may have to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Patents which may have occurred before the date of this assignment; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made;

-2-

For the same consideration, the ASSIGNOR, does assign, and transfer to the

ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign patent

applications or issued patents corresponding to the Patents, in whole or in part, in countries

other than the United States, in and to any pending patent applications or issued patents and

similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim

any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign patent applications or

issued patents under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or

regulations; said foreign patent applications to be filed and issued in the name of the

ASSIGNEE or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, the ASSIGNOR agrees to sign all lawful

papers, execute all divisionals, continuations, reissues and other applications, make all

assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE

its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said

inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

IN WITNESS whereof the Assignor has hereunto executed this Assignment and caused

the Common Seal to be affixed the day and year last written below.

[CORPORATE SEAL]

Date: 4/26/01

LANIER WORLDWIDE, INC.

Paul B. Nix, Vice President

ATLLIB02 4027.1

STATE OF Leongia		
COUNTY OF Henry		
On this On this before me appeared Paul B. Nix, the that he signed it as a free act on behalf	day of	
(SEAL)	Notary Public My Commission Expires: Notary Public, Henry County, Ge Nily Commission Expires Jan. 3,	engle anne

ATLLIB02 4027.1

Country	Filing Date Serial No.	issue Date Patent No.	Title
CANADA	1/14/83	9/20/83	DICTATION DISPLAY DEVICE
	419,546	1,154,154	
CANADA	5/31/82	10/4/83	DICTATE STATION IDENTIFIER
	404,169	1,154,688	
CANADA	7/28/80	3/13/84	CASSETTE CHANGING METHOD AND
	357,130	1,163,711	APPARATUS
CANADA	11/23/79	3/12/85	DICTATION RECORDING AND
	340,532	1,183,943	TRANSCRIBING SYSTEM UTILIZING A MULTIPLE MEDIA CARTRIDGE APPARATUS
CANADA	6/15/84	4/2/85	DICTATION DISPLAY DEVICE
	456,748	1,185,007	
CANADA	6/28/82	4/16/85	TELEPHONE INTERFACED RECORDING
	406,088	1,185,721	AND PLAYBACK APPARATUS
CANADA	2/24/83	12/31/85	REMOTE DICTATION TRANSCRIPTION
	422,353	1,198,812	SYSTEM
CANADA	4/15/82	12/1/87	DIGITAL DISPLAY FOR DICTATION
	401,048	1,229,800	TRANSCRIBER
CANADA	4/15/82	12/8/87	DICTATION RECORDING &
	401,066	1,230,061	TRANSCRIBING SYSTEM WITH VARIABI
CANADA	3/8/94		TRANSCRIPTION INTERFACE FOR A
	2,117,235	2,117,235	WORD PROCESSING STATION
USA	9/22/98		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RECORDIN
	09/158,387		DICTATION AND ASSOCIATED DEMOGRAPHIC DATA USING A PORTABLE DIGITAL DICTATION DEVICE
USA	3/6/98		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RECORDIN
	60/077,141		DICTATION AND ASSOCIATED DEMOGRAPHIC DATA USING A PORTABLE DIGITAL DICTATION DEVICE
USA	9/24/79	4/26/83	MICROCASSETTE CHANGER
	078,232	4,381,527	
USA	9/29/80	5/31/83	TIME INDEPENDENT CONTROLLER FOR
	191,698	4,386,382	CASSETTE CHANGING APPARATUS
USA	10/14/80	7/5/83	APPARATUS FOR INDENTIFYING A
	196,461	4,392,218	DICTATE STATION BY PROVIDING AN AUTOMATICALLY GENERATED
			SEQUENCE OF SIGNALS AND A MANUALLY ENTERED SEQUENCE OF SIGNALS
USA	5/4/81	8/9/83	DIGITAL DISPLAY FOR DICTATION
	260,257	4,398,279	TRANSCRIBER FOR INDICATING REMAINING TAPE WITHIN DISCRETE SEGMENTS OF DICTATION
USA	4/27/81	8/16/83	DICTATION DISPLAY DEVICE
	257,555	4,399,527	
		1	PATENT

Country	Filing Date Serial No.	Issue Date Patent No.	Title
USA	5/11/81	8/28/84	DICTATION RECORDING AND
	262,076	4,468,751	TRANSCRIBING SYSTEM WITH VARIABLE PLAYBACK SEQUENCE
USA	3/4/82	12/11/84	REMOTE DICTATION TRANSCRIPTION
	354,600	4,488,274	SYSTEM
USA	12/28/81	4/9/85	CONTINUOUS LOOP CASSETTE
	334,975	4,510,539	CHANGER APPARATUS FOR A DICTATION / TRANSCRIPTION SYSTEM
USA	8/3/81	5/7/85	TELEPHONE ANSWERING MACHINE WITH
	290,951	4,515,995	APPARATUS FOR SELECTING PARTICULAR OUTGOING MESSAGE IN RESPONSE TO INCOMING CALL ON A PARTICULAR LINE
USA	3/10/93	5/21/96	TRANSCRIPTION INTERFACE FOR A
	028,973	5,519,808	WORD PROCESSING STATION
USA	12/20/96	6/2/98	METHOD FOR STORING AND RETRIEVING
	08/771,257	5,761,529	FILES
USA	10/18/94	9/22/98	MODULAR DIGITAL DICTATION SYSTEM
	08/324,903	5,812,882	
USA	12/20/96	12/1/98	POWER SUPPLY FOR MODULAR DIGITA DICTATION SYSTEM
	08/769,463	5,845,150	
USA	7/30/92	10/11/94	DICTATION MICROPHONE WITH BAR
	922,956	D315,392	CODE WAND - DESIGN PATENT

PATENT REEL: 012762 FRAME: 0199

RECORDED: 03/19/2002